

No.
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ASHANTI LUSBY, Petitioner,
-vs-

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Respondent.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Illinois

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES E. CHADD
State Appellate Defender

DOUGLAS R. HOFF
Counsel of Record
Deputy Defender
Office of the State Appellate Defender
First Judicial District
203 N. LaSalle St., 24th Floor
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 814-5472
1stDistrict@osad.state.il.us

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

Of Counsel:
CAROLINE E. BOURLAND
Assistant Appellate Defender

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented for Review	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinion Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case	3
Reason for Granting the Petition	11
I. This Court should grant review to resolve a disparity amongst the States and the Illinois Supreme Court Justices on how to address juvenile homicide offenders sentenced to discretionary life without parole or its functional equivalent prior to <i>Miller v. Alabama</i>	11
A. Wide disparity exists throughout the country in the treatment of juvenile homicide offenders sentenced to discretionary LWOP prior to <i>Miller</i>	12
B. Illinois’s method of review does not satisfy the Eighth Amendment, and this case presents a compelling vehicle to address this issue.	21
1. The majority’s hindsight analysis requires an incomplete and inaccurate assessment of the <i>Miller</i> factors.	27
2. The majority’s analysis rests on an improper presumption that sentencing courts knew how to view the attributes of youth properly, even before <i>Miller</i>	35
3. The mere fact that a juvenile homicide offender had the opportunity to present traditional evidence in mitigation is not enough to satisfy <i>Miller</i>	37
Conclusion	40

INDEX TO APPENDIX

APPENDIX A

Illinois Supreme Court published opinion reported at *People v. Lusby*, 2020 IL 124046.

APPENDIX B

Illinois Supreme Court Order Denying Rehearing and Modified Opinion with Additional Dissent

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:	Page
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , No. 18-1259, ___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 1307 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1796 (Mem) (2016)	33, 36
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	32, 34
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	36
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	37
State Cases:	
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016)	19, 22
<i>People v. Caballero</i> , 282 P.3d 291 (Cal. 2012)	22
<i>Casiano v. Commr. of Corr.</i> , 115 A.3d 1031 (Conn. 2015)	22
<i>Landrum v. State</i> , 192 So. 3d 459 (Fla. 2016)	16, 36
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 175 So. 3d 675 (Fla. 2015)	22
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 796 S.E.2d 275 (Ga. 2017)	17
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 442 P.3d 152 (Idaho 2019)	22
<i>Windom v. State</i> , 398 P.3d 150 (Idaho 2017)	18, 36
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 395 P.3d 1246 (Idaho 2017)	18
<i>People v. Lusby</i> , ___ N.E.3d ___, 2020 IL 124046 (Ill. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Buffer</i> , 137 N.E.3d 763 (Ill. 2019)	24
<i>People v. Holman</i> , 91 N.E.3d 849 (Ill. 2017)	23, 27, 38
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 63 N.E.2d 884 (Ill. 2016)	21

<i>People v. Reedy</i> , 708 N.E.2d 1114 (Ill. 1999)	24
<i>Conley v. State</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 2012)	19
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016)	14
<i>State v. Null</i> , 836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)	22
<i>Phon v. Commonwealth</i> , 545 S.W.3d 284 (Ky. 2018)	17, 36
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 2178 So. 3d 266 (La. 2016)	22
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 192 A.3d 695 (Md. 2018)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. LaPlante</i> , 123 N.E.3d 759 (Mass. 2019)	22
<i>Diatchenko v. District Attorney For Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013)	13
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 862 N.W.2d 701 (Minn. 2015)	19
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 119 So. 3d 987 (Miss. 2013)	14
<i>State ex rel. Carter v. Wallace</i> , 527 S.W.3d 55 (Mo. 2017)	22
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 404 S.W.3d 232 (Mo. 2013)	15
<i>State v. Keefe</i> , 478 P.3d 830 (Mont. 2021)	18, 36
<i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , 407 P.3d 313 (Mont. 2017)	22
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 892 N.W.2d 52 (Neb. 2017)	22
<i>State v. Goynes</i> , 876 N.W.2d 288 (Neb. 2016)	22
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , __ A.3d __, 2021 WL 1538846 (New Hamp. April 20, 2021)	22
<i>State v. Zuber</i> , 152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017)	19, 22
<i>Ira v. Janecka</i> , 419 P.3d 161 (N.M. 2018)	22
<i>State v. Kelliher</i> , 849 S.E.2d 333 (N.C. 2020)	22
<i>State v. Young</i> , 794 S.E.2d 274 (N.C. 2016)	19
<i>White v. Premo</i> , 443 P.3d 597 (Ore. 2019)	18, 22, 36

<i>In re J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1 (Penn. 2014)	29
<i>Aiken v. Byars</i> , 765 S.E.2d 572 (S.C. 2014).	15-16, 36
<i>State v. Houston</i> , 353 P.3d 55 (Utah 2015).	19
<i>State v. Delbosque</i> , 456 P.3d 806 (Wash. 2020)	22
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 428 P.3d 343 (Wash. 2018)	13
<i>Christopher J. v. Ames</i> , 828 S.E.2d 884 (W. Va. 2019).	14
<i>State v. Mares</i> , 415 P.3d 666 (Wyo. 2018)	14
<i>Bear Cloud v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014).	22
<i>Wilkerson v. State</i> , 284 So. 3d 937 (Ct. Crim. App. Ala. 2018).	14
<i>People v. Sanders</i> , 56 N.E.3d 563 (Ill. Ct. App. 2016)	24, 34
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 476 P.3d 805 (Ct. App. Kan. 2020)	17, 22, 36
<i>People v. Lora</i> , 140 N.Y.S.3d 390 (S.Ct. N.Y. Co. 2021)	18, 22, 36
<i>State v. Luna</i> , 387 P.3d 956 (Oka. Ct. Crim. App. 2016)	18, 36
<i>Commonwealth v. Foust</i> , 180 A.3d 416 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018)	22
<i>State v. Booker</i> , No. E2018-01439-CCA-R3-CD, 2020 WL 1697367 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. 2020 (leave to appeal granted Sept. 16, 2020)	22
<i>Lee v. Phillips</i> , No. W2019-01634-CCA-RC-HA, 2020 WL 4745484 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. Jackson Co. 2020)	20
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 428 S.W.3d 860 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	13
<i>State v. Barbeau</i> , 883 N.W.2d 520 (Ct. App. Wis. 2016)	19
State Statutes and Legislation:	
AS §33.16.090 (eff. July 9, 2019)	21
Ark. S.B. 294, 91st Gen. Assem. (Reg. Sess. 2017)	13
CAL. PENAL CODE §3051 (eff. Jan. 1, 2020)	13, 21-22

COL. REV. STAT. 18-1.3-404(4)(b)(I) (eff. March 23, 2020)	13
CONN. GEN. STAT. 514-125a(f)(1) (eff. Oct. 1, 2015)	13, 22
DEL. CODE ANN. TIT. 11 §4204A(d)(1) (eff. June 4, 2013)	14, 22
D.C. CODE §24-403(a) (eff. May 10, 2019)	14, 22
HAW. REV. STAT. 706-656(1) (2014)	14
730 ILCS 5/5-4.5-115(b) (eff. Jan. 1, 2020)	22
LSA-R.S. 13:30.1	14
LSA-R.S. 14:30	14
2021 MD S.B. 494 (March 12, 2021)	14
NEB. REV. STAT. §28-105	15
NEV. REV. STAT. 213.12135 (eff. Oct. 1, 2015)	13
N.H. REV. STAT. §630:1-a(III)	15
N.J.H.S. 2C:11-3(b)(1), (5) (eff. July 21, 2017)	22
N.D. CENT. CODE §12.1-32-13.1 (eff. Aug. 1, 2017)	14, 22
2019 Ohio Senate Bill No. 256, Ohio One Hundred Thirty-Third General Assembly	13, 22
Pa. C.S.A. §1102(a)(1)	15
VA CODE ANN. §53.1-165.1(E) (eff. July 1, 2020)	13, 22
W. VA CODE 61-11-23(a) (eff. May 9, 2018)	13-14
WYO. STAT. ANN. §6-2-101(b) (eff. July 1, 2013)	14
WYO. STAT. ANN. §6-10-301(c) (eff. July 1, 2013)	14
Other Authority:	
AP, C. Attanasio, <i>New Mexico Senate passes early juvenile parole bill</i> (March 10, 2021)	13

The Associated Press, *A state-by-state look at juvenile life without parole*, July 31, 2017 (available at <https://apnews.com/article/9debc3bdc7034ad2a68e62911fba0d85>) 14, 15

Andrea MacIver, *The Clash Between Science and the Law*, 35 Northern Illinois Law Review 15 (Fall 2014) 33

Vivian E. Hamilton, *Immature Citizens and the State*, 2010 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1055 (2010) 31

Jennifer Schwartz, *The Effect of Father Absence and Father Alternatives on Female and Male Rates of Violence*, Report to the U.S. Department of Justice (July 2004) (available at <http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/206313.pdf>) 30

Ruben C. Gur, *Declaration of Ruben V. Gur, Ph.D, Patterson v. Texas, Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Supreme Court* (2002) 33

Youth Gangs: An Overview, “Why Do Youth Join Gangs?”; Juvenile Justice Bulletin August 1998 (available at <https://ojjdp.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh176/files/bulletin/9808/why.html>). 32

Equal Justice Initiative, *South Dakota Abolishes Life Without Parole Sentences for Children* (2016) (available at <https://eji.org/news/south-dakota-abolishes-juvenile-life-without-parole/>) 15

<https://juvenilesentencingproject.org/legislation-eliminating-lwop>. 14

Table 22, *Life Expectancy at birth, at 65 years of age, and at 75 years of age, by race and sex: United States, selected years 1900-2007* (available at <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hus/2010-022.pdf>) 24
